
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: November 4, 2015 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. Roll Call 

B. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

C. The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer 

D. ORDINANCE  - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Ordinance #2015-27 - An Ordinance of the County of Ocean, New Jersey, Providing 
for Various Infrastructure Improvements and other Related Expenses in and for the 
County of Ocean and Appropriating $750,000.00 in General Improvement Bonds or 
Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

E. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Authorizing the acquisition of Block 33, Lots 13-15 and Block 34, Lots 2 & 4 in 
Ocean Township totaling approximately 13 acres, located on Wells Mills Road. 

F. Authorizing Payment of Bills contained in Bill Committee Report No. 21. 

G. Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. E-2. 

H. Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Director John C. Bartlett, Jr.

Deputy Director Gerry P. Little

Freeholder John P. Kelly

Freeholder James F. Lacey

Freeholder Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 7



1. MARBRO, INC. - Replacement of Barnegat Bridge (Structure No. 1533-001), East 
Bay Avenue Over Double Creek, Barnegat Township - Partial Estimate #1 - 
$47,904.36. 

2. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Barnegat Branch Trail Phase VI 
from Maryland Avenue to Hickory Lane, Berkeley Township - Change Order #2 - E-
$400.00 R-$20,926.12. 

3. LUCAS BROTHERS, INC. - Reconstruction of East County Line Road (CR 526) 
(Apple Street to Rt. 549) Phase I: Twin Oaks Drive and East End Street, Lakewood 
Township - Final Estimate #4 - $22,769.94. 

4. MARBRO, INC. - Construction of Clean Water Barnegat Bay Watershed  Project 
S344080-04 Manufactured Treatment Devices, Various Townships - Partial Estimate 
#3 - $295,798.79. 

5. ZONE STRIPING, INC. - Construction of Centerline Rumble Strips, Various 
Locations - Change Order #1 - E-$6,660.78 R-$22,142.06. 

6. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2014C - Partial Estimate #5 - $1,309,046.41. 

7. C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County 
Roads, Contract 2014D - Partial Estimate #6 - $22,999.62. 

8. A TEAM CONCRETE, INC. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various 
Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2014 - Change Order #3 - E-$12,440.53 R-
$165,046.80. 

I. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution. 

2. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled Child 
Restraint and Protection Program FY16, in the amount of $35,350.00. 

3. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled Polling 
Place Accessibility FY15, in the amount of $8,143.00. 

4. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled State 
Body Armor FY15 - Prosecutor, in the amount of $6,562.00. 

5. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled State 
Body Armor FY15 - Corrections, in the amount of $18,097.00. 

6. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled State 
Body Armor FY15 - Sheriff, in the amount of $11,614.00. 

7. Authorizing Transfers between Current Account Balances. 

8. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application with the NJ DOT for the FY2016 
Local Bikeway Program for the Barnegat "Branch Trail". 

9. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the State of New 
Jersey Judiciary, Ocean Vicinage Probation Division for a Cognitive Skills Services 
Learning Program for the Department of Juvenile Services. 

Page 2 of 7



10. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the State of New 
Jersey Judiciary, Ocean Vicinage Probation Division for a Probation Parent 
Orientation Program for the Department of Juvenile Services. 

11. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Ocean 
County Library for a Delinquency Awareness and Prevention Program for the 
Department of Juvenile Services. 

12. Authorizing a Settlement Agreement with the owner of property located in Ocean 
Township as depicted on Survey attached to Resolution. 

13. Authorizing the execution of Deferred Loan Agreements under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

14. Authorizing the Sale of $38,720,000.00 General Improvement Bonds, Series 2015. 

15. Authorizing the Sale of $3,535,000.00 College Capital Improvement Bonds, Series 
2015. 

16. Authorizing a one (1) year extension of B2014-143 with The Fibrex Group, Inc. for 
Igloo Recycling Containers. 

17. Authorizing a one (1) year extension of B2014-150 with TRS Containers, LLC for 
Refurbished Storage Containers. 

18. Authorizing an Amendment to B2014-99 with FleetPride, Inc. for Parts and 
Accessories for Vehicles and Equipment 15,000 GVWR or Greater No. II to extend 
the terms of contract to "County Cooperative Contract Purchasing Systems 
Participants". 

19. Transferring the terms of B2014-34 with Ellynn Caplan & Joan Freeman, A Family 
Partnership, LLC, DBA Rt. 37 Car Wash East to Dazzle Car Wash. 

20. Authorizing the execution of a Takeover Agreement with first Indemnity of America 
Insurance Company for the project - Stormwater Management Contract 2014C. 

21. Amending Account Numbers for a Resolution adopted on 7/15/2015 to A Team 
Concrete, Inc. for the Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in 
Ocean County, Contract 2014. 

22. Authorizing the procurement of Competitive Contracting Procedures for a Substance 
Abuse Intensive Case Management Program for the Department of Juvenile Services.

23. Approving the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits. 

J. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments. 

2. Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 9/9/2015. 

3. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 9/16/2015. 

4. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 10/7/2014. 

Page 3 of 7



5. Approving the 2016 Holiday Schedule. 

6. Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for 
Qualifications for: 1) Certified Shorthand Reporter and Transcription Services  2) 
Drug and Alcohol Collection and Testing No. II 

7. Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 11/4/2015 for the payroll period of 
10/8/2015 through 10/21/2015 and for the payroll period of 10/9/2015 through 
11/4/2015, in the amount of $5,028,638.28. 

K. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

1. Consenting to Seaside Park Resolution No. 2015-122 to redesignate Second Avenue 
as a two-way street. 

2. Authorizing the Installation of a Temporary Traffic Signal at C.R. #34 (Don Connor 
Boulevard) and C.R. #52 (Bowman Road), Jackson Township. 

3. Authorizing the Revision of a Traffic Signal at C.R. #39 (Mule Road) and 
Charlotteville Road, Berkeley Township. 

4. Authorizing the Revision of a Traffic Signal at C.R. #39 (Mule Road) and Edgebrook 
Drive South, Berkeley Township. 

5. Authorizing the Revision of a Traffic Signal at C.R. #39 (Mule Road) and Santiago 
Drive, Berkeley Township. 

6. Authorizing the Revision of a Traffic Signal at C.R. #39 (Mule Road) at Fort De 
France Avenue and Edgebrook Drive North, Berkeley Township. 

7. Authorizing the Revision of a Traffic Signal at C.R. #39 (Mule Road) and Plaza 
Drive, Berkeley Township. 

8. Authorizing the Revision of a Traffic Signal at C.R. #39 (Mule Road) and Davenport 
Road, Berkeley Township. 

9. Authorizing the Revision of a Traffic Signal at C.R. #41 (Vaughn Avenue) and 
Windsor Avenue, Toms River Township. 

10. Authorizing the Revision of a Traffic Signal at C.R. #81 (Massachusetts Avenue) and 
C.R. #57 (Cross Street), Lakewood Township. 

L. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: TRI-
AXLE ROLL-OFF TRUCK to Mid-Atlantic Truck Center, the lowest qualified 
bidder. 

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of UNIFORMS FOR VARIOUS 
DEPARTMENTS NO. II to Keyport Army Navy, the lowest qualified bidder.  
Recommendation is made to reject Section IV, (items 49-82).  Section IV - items 49-
82 will be rebid with revised specifications.  Section VII (item no. 121) will be rebid 
to obtain additional vendors. 

Page 4 of 7



3. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of GOLF COURSE AND 
LANDSCAPING EQUIPMENT to Turf Equipment and Supply Co., Inc.; Ocean 
County Equipment, Inc. DBA Ace Outdoor Power Equipment; Central Jersey 
Equipment, LLC; and Farm-Rite, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.  
Recommendation is made not to award Items No. 23, 26, 26a and 26b.  Item No. 23 
will be rebid with revised specifications at a later date.  Items No. 26, 26a and 26b 
above were not awarded as they are no longer needed. 

4. Rejecting the sole bid for the furnishing and delivery of CONSUMABLES FOR 
EXISTING RANDOX INVESTIGATOR ANALYZER AT THE SHERIFF'S 
DEPARTMENT as unresponsive.  It will be rebid. 

5. Rejecting all bids for the PROPOSED STAIR REPLACEMENT AT OCEAN 
COUNTY COURTHOUSE VESTIBULE, TOMS RIVER, NEW JERSEY.  The 
project will be rebid with revised specifications. 

M. CONTRACTS 

1. Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County 
to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of 
$186.00. 

2. Amending a Competitive Contract with Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. 
for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $3,249.00. 

3. Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. for services to the 
elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $2,648.00. 

4. Authorizing a one (1) year extension of a Competitive Contract with Aramark 
Correctional Services, LLC for Food Service Management at the Ocean County Jail. 

5. Authorizing a one (1) year extension of a Competitive Contract with Ocean's Harbor 
House to provide a Family Crisis Intervention Unit for the Department of Juvenile 
Services, in an amount not to exceed $138,628.00. 

6. Authorizing a one (1) year extension of a Competitive Contract with Youth Advocate 
Program, Inc. for Family Court Diversion Services for the Department of Juvenile 
Services, in an amount not to exceed $13,000.00. 

7. Authorizing a one (1) year extension of a Competitive Contract with Youth Advocate 
Program, Inc. for Mentoring Services for the Department of Juvenile Services, in an 
amount not to exceed $107,100.00. 

8. Authorizing a one (1) year extension of a Competitive Contract with Ocean Mental 
Health Services, Inc. for Outpatient Substance Abuse Services for the Department of 
Juvenile Services, in an amount not to exceed $61,000.00. 

9. Authorizing a one (1) year extension of a Competitive Contract with Ocean Mental 
Health Services, Inc. for In Home Counseling Services for the Department of 
Juvenile Services, in an amount not to exceed $100,000.00. 

10. Authorizing a one (1) year extension of a Competitive Contract with New Hope 
Foundation, Inc. for Inpatient Substance Abuse Treatment for the Department of 
Juvenile Services, in an amount not to exceed $34,020.00. 

Page 5 of 7



11. Authorizing a one (1) year extension of a Competitive Contract with Ellen Ciccone 
Zupkus, Ph.D. for Sexual Abuse & Behavior Treatment Services for the Department 
of Juvenile Services, in an amount not to exceed $61,880.00. 

N. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Reappointing Ronald Roma to the position of Director of the Ocean County Security 
Department for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 11/8/2018. 

2. Reappointing Betty Vasil, Manchester to the OC INSURANCE COMMITTEE  for a 
term of two (2) years, term to expire 11/7/2017. 

3. Reappointing Alison Amelchenko, Manasquan; Roberta F. Krantz, Manasquan; and 
Lori A. Pepenella, Barnegat as members, for a term of five (5) years, term to expire 
11/14/2020; and reappointing Jeremy Grunin, Toms River as an alternate member, 
for a term of two (2) years, term to expire 11/14/2017, all to the OC CULTURAL & 
HERITAGE COMMISSION. 

O. RECEIVED ITEMS 

P. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. Ocean Gate Borough authorizing a Schedule "C" Agreement with Ocean County. 

2. Essex County proclaiming September 2015 as "Sickle Cell Awareness & Childhood 
Cancer Awareness Month". 

3. Essex County supporting increasing the statewide minimum wage to $15.00 an hour. 

4. Mercer County calling for the immediate suspension of the implementation of 
Horizon OMNIA Health Alliance Tiered Hospital Plan. 

5. Mercer County recognizing October 2015 as "Breast Cancer Awareness Month". 

6. Morris County opposing a Motor Fuel Tax Increase. 

7. Berkeley Township requesting that the new requirements for the Coastal Zones be 
rolled back. 

8. Berkeley Township opposing the Government's failure to Social Security Benefits for 
2016.

 

Q. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Office for Individuals with Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 3/20/2015, 5/15/2015 
and 8/14/2015. 

2. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 9/21/2015. 

3. OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 7/13/2015. 

Page 6 of 7



4. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 9/24/2015. 

5. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 10/7/2015. 

6. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 9/22/2015. 

7. OC Shade Tree Commission Meeting Minutes of 4/9/2015. 

R. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. United Water Toms River, Inc. Notice of Filing of a Petition for approval of a 
Distribution System Improvement Charge. 

S. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

T. PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker. 

U. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 7 of 7




































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Nov 04, 2015_Board Meeting Agenda
	Roll Call
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer
	ORDINANCE€ - PUBLIC HEARING
	Ordinance #2015-27 - An Ordinance of the County of Ocean, New Jersey, Providing for Various Infrastructure Improvements and other Related Expenses in and for the County of Ocean and Appropriating $750,000.00 in General Improvement Bonds or Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Authorizing the acquisition of Block 33, Lots 13-15 and Block 34, Lots 2 & 4 in Ocean Township totaling approximately 13 acres, located on Wells Mills Road.

	Authorizing Payment of Bills contained in Bill Committee Report No. 21.
	Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. E-2.
	Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below.
	MARBRO, INC. - Replacement of Barnegat Bridge (Structure No. 1533-001), East Bay Avenue Over Double Creek, Barnegat Township - Partial Estimate #1 - $47,904.36.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Barnegat Branch Trail Phase VI from Maryland Avenue to Hickory Lane, Berkeley Township - Change Order #2 - E-$400.00€R-$20,926.12.
	LUCAS BROTHERS, INC. - Reconstruction of East County Line Road (CR 526) (Apple Street to Rt. 549) Phase I: Twin Oaks Drive and East End Street, Lakewood Township - Final Estimate #4 - $22,769.94.
	MARBRO, INC. - Construction of Clean Water Barnegat Bay Watershed€ Project S344080-04 Manufactured Treatment Devices, Various Townships - Partial Estimate #3 - $295,798.79.
	ZONE STRIPING, INC. - Construction of Centerline Rumble Strips, Various Locations - Change Order #1 - E-$6,660.78 R-$22,142.06.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2014C - Partial Estimate #5 - $1,309,046.41.
	C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2014D - Partial Estimate #6 - $22,999.62.
	A TEAM CONCRETE, INC. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2014 - Change Order #3 - E-$12,440.53 R-$165,046.80.

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled Child Restraint and Protection Program FY16, in the amount of $35,350.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled Polling Place Accessibility FY15, in the amount of $8,143.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled State Body Armor FY15 - Prosecutor, in the amount of $6,562.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled State Body Armor FY15 - Corrections, in the amount of $18,097.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Budget for the program entitled State Body Armor FY15 - Sheriff, in the amount of $11,614.00.
	Authorizing Transfers between Current Account Balances.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application€with the NJ DOT for the FY2016 Local Bikeway Program for the Barnegat "Branch Trail".
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the State of New Jersey Judiciary, Ocean Vicinage Probation Division for a Cognitive Skills Services Learning Program for the Department of Juvenile Services.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the State of New Jersey Judiciary, Ocean Vicinage Probation Division for a Probation Parent Orientation Program for the Department of Juvenile Services.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Ocean County Library for a Delinquency Awareness and Prevention Program for the Department of Juvenile Services.
	Authorizing a Settlement Agreement with the owner of property located in Ocean Township as depicted on Survey attached to Resolution.
	Authorizing the execution of Deferred Loan Agreements under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Authorizing the Sale of $38,720,000.00 General Improvement Bonds, Series 2015.
	Authorizing the Sale of $3,535,000.00 College Capital Improvement Bonds, Series 2015.
	Authorizing a one (1) year extension of B2014-143 with The Fibrex Group, Inc. for Igloo Recycling Containers.
	Authorizing a one (1) year extension of B2014-150 with TRS Containers, LLC for Refurbished Storage Containers.
	Authorizing an Amendment to B2014-99 with FleetPride, Inc. for Parts and Accessories for Vehicles and Equipment 15,000 GVWR or Greater No. II to extend the terms of contract to "County Cooperative Contract Purchasing Systems Participants".
	Transferring the terms of B2014-34 with Ellynn Caplan & Joan Freeman, A Family Partnership, LLC, DBA Rt. 37 Car Wash East to Dazzle Car Wash.
	Authorizing the execution of a Takeover Agreement with first Indemnity of America Insurance Company for the project - Stormwater Management Contract 2014C.
	Amending Account Numbers for a Resolution adopted on 7/15/2015 to A Team Concrete, Inc. for the Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2014.
	Authorizing the procurement of Competitive Contracting Procedures for a Substance Abuse Intensive Case Management Program for the Department of Juvenile Services.
	Approving the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments.
	Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 9/9/2015.
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 9/16/2015.
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 10/7/2014.
	Approving the 2016 Holiday Schedule.
	Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications for: 1) Certified Shorthand Reporter and Transcription Services€ 2) Drug and Alcohol Collection and Testing No. II
	Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 11/4/2015 for the payroll period of 10/8/2015 through 10/21/2015 and for the payroll period of 10/9/2015 through 11/4/2015, in the amount of $5,028,638.28.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Consenting to Seaside Park Resolution No. 2015-122 to redesignate Second Avenue as a two-way street.
	Authorizing the Installation of a Temporary Traffic Signal at C.R. #34 (Don Connor Boulevard) and C.R. #52 (Bowman Road), Jackson Township.
	Authorizing the Revision of a Traffic Signal at C.R. #39 (Mule Road) and Charlotteville Road, Berkeley Township.
	Authorizing the Revision of a Traffic Signal at C.R. #39 (Mule Road) and Edgebrook Drive South, Berkeley Township.
	Authorizing the Revision of a Traffic Signal at C.R. #39 (Mule Road) and Santiago Drive, Berkeley Township.
	Authorizing the Revision of a Traffic Signal at C.R. #39 (Mule Road) at Fort De France Avenue and Edgebrook Drive North, Berkeley Township.
	Authorizing the Revision of a Traffic Signal at C.R. #39 (Mule Road) and Plaza Drive, Berkeley Township.
	Authorizing the Revision of a Traffic Signal at C.R. #39 (Mule Road) and Davenport Road, Berkeley Township.
	Authorizing the Revision of a Traffic Signal at C.R. #41 (Vaughn Avenue) and Windsor Avenue, Toms River Township.
	Authorizing the Revision of a Traffic Signal at C.R. #81 (Massachusetts Avenue) and C.R. #57 (Cross Street), Lakewood Township.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: TRI-AXLE ROLL-OFF TRUCK to Mid-Atlantic Truck Center, the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of UNIFORMS FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS NO. II to Keyport Army Navy, the lowest qualified bidder.€ Recommendation is made to reject Section IV, (items 49-82).€ Section IV - items 49-82 will be rebid with revised specifications.€ Section VII (item no. 121) will be rebid to obtain additional vendors.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of GOLF COURSE AND LANDSCAPING EQUIPMENT to Turf Equipment and Supply Co., Inc.; Ocean County Equipment,€Inc. DBA Ace Outdoor Power Equipment; Central Jersey Equipment, LLC; and Farm-Rite, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.€ Recommendation is made not to award Items No. 23, 26, 26a and 26b.€ Item No. 23 will be rebid with revised specifications at a later date.€ Items No. 26, 26a and 26b above were not awarded as they are no longer needed.
	Rejecting the sole bid for the furnishing and delivery of CONSUMABLES FOR EXISTING RANDOX INVESTIGATOR ANALYZER AT THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT as unresponsive.€ It will be rebid.
	Rejecting all bids for the PROPOSED STAIR REPLACEMENT AT OCEAN COUNTY COURTHOUSE VESTIBULE, TOMS RIVER, NEW JERSEY.€ The project will be rebid with revised specifications.

	CONTRACTS
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $186.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $3,249.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $2,648.00.
	Authorizing a one (1) year extension of a Competitive Contract with Aramark Correctional Services, LLC for Food Service Management at the Ocean County Jail.
	Authorizing a one (1) year extension of a Competitive Contract with Ocean's Harbor House to provide a Family Crisis Intervention Unit for the Department of Juvenile Services, in an amount not to exceed $138,628.00.
	Authorizing a one (1) year extension of a Competitive Contract with Youth Advocate Program, Inc. for Family Court Diversion Services for the Department of Juvenile Services, in an amount not to exceed $13,000.00.
	Authorizing a one (1) year extension of a Competitive Contract with Youth Advocate Program, Inc. for Mentoring Services for the Department of Juvenile Services, in an amount not to exceed $107,100.00.
	Authorizing a one (1) year extension of a Competitive Contract with Ocean Mental Health Services, Inc. for Outpatient Substance Abuse Services for the Department of Juvenile Services, in an amount not to exceed $61,000.00.
	Authorizing a one (1) year extension of a Competitive Contract with Ocean Mental Health Services, Inc. for In Home Counseling Services for the Department of Juvenile Services, in an amount not to exceed $100,000.00.
	Authorizing a one (1) year extension of a Competitive Contract with New Hope Foundation, Inc. for Inpatient Substance Abuse Treatment for the Department of Juvenile Services, in an amount not to exceed $34,020.00.
	Authorizing a one (1) year extension of a Competitive Contract with Ellen Ciccone Zupkus, Ph.D. for Sexual Abuse & Behavior Treatment Services for the Department of Juvenile Services, in an amount not to exceed $61,880.00.

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Reappointing Ronald Roma to the position of Director of the Ocean County Security Department for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 11/8/2018.
	Reappointing Betty Vasil, Manchester to the OC INSURANCE COMMITTEE€ for a term of two (2) years, term to expire 11/7/2017.
	Reappointing Alison Amelchenko, Manasquan; Roberta F. Krantz, Manasquan; and Lori A. Pepenella, Barnegat as members, for a term of five (5) years, term to expire 11/14/2020; and reappointing Jeremy Grunin, Toms River as an alternate member, for a term of two (2) years, term to expire 11/14/2017, all to the OC CULTURAL & HERITAGE COMMISSION.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Ocean Gate Borough authorizing a Schedule "C" Agreement with Ocean County.
	Essex County proclaiming September 2015 as "Sickle Cell Awareness & Childhood Cancer Awareness Month".
	Essex County supporting increasing the statewide minimum wage to $15.00 an hour.
	Mercer County calling for the immediate suspension of the implementation of Horizon OMNIA Health Alliance Tiered Hospital Plan.
	Mercer County recognizing October 2015 as "Breast Cancer Awareness Month".
	Morris County opposing a Motor Fuel Tax Increase.
	Berkeley Township requesting that the new requirements for the Coastal Zones be rolled back.
	Berkeley Township opposing the Government's failure to Social Security Benefits for 2016.





	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Office for Individuals with Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 3/20/2015, 5/15/2015 and 8/14/2015.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 9/21/2015.
	OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 7/13/2015.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 9/24/2015.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 10/7/2015.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 9/22/2015.
	OC Shade Tree Commission Meeting Minutes of 4/9/2015.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	United Water Toms River, Inc. Notice of Filing of a Petition for approval of a Distribution System Improvement Charge.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker.
	ADJOURNMENT


